



# MEMORANDUM

Council Agenda  
Item No. IX. AY  
6/20/2023

## The City of OKLAHOMA CITY

TO: Mayor and City Council

FROM: Craig Freeman, City Manager

Amendment No. 1 and Change Order No. 1, Projects PC-0911, PC-0912, PC-0913R, Street Resurfacing/Repair, SE 74th Street from Santa Fe Avenue to Shields Boulevard, South Pennsylvania Avenue from SW 44th Street to SW 59th Street, SW 15th Street from South Grand Boulevard to South Portland Avenue, increase of \$70,335. Wards 4 and 6.

### **Location:**

SE 74th Street from Santa Fe Avenue to Shields Boulevard  
South Pennsylvania Avenue from SW 44th Street to SW 59th Street  
SW 15th Street from South Grand to South Portland Avenue

### **Background:**

This 2017 Better Streets Safer City project provides for curb and gutter repair, base repair, pavement repair, resurfacing, and reconstruction of the existing paving.

Amendment No. 1 provides for decreases and increases to multiple bid items due to field quantity changes discovered after the contract was awarded. Change Order No. 1 provides for increases to provide pedestrian guardrail at the I-240 and Shields Boulevard overpass and to replace an existing traffic signal pole located at the northwest corner of the Shields Boulevard and SE 74th (I-240) that was damaged. Change Order No. 1 also adds 21 additional days to the contract completion date due to the added items.

Construction began in early 2023 and is scheduled to be completed in Summer 2023.

### **Engineer:**

Public Works Department

### **Contractor:**

Rudy Construction Company

### **Cost:**

Original Contract Amounts

PC-0911	\$1,301,290.00
PC-0912	\$1,907,062.65
PC-0913R	<u>\$1,112,242.50</u>
Original Contract Total	\$4,320,595.15

Amendment No. 1	\$19,167.75 (0.44% increase)
Change Order No. 1	<u>\$ 51,167.25</u> (1.17% increase)
Revised Contract Amount	\$4,440,930.15

Amendment No. 1 is an increase of of \$19,167.75 or 0.44 percent above the original contract amount. Change Order No. 1 represents an increase of \$51,167.25 or 1.17 percent above the original contract amount. Amendment No. 1 and Change Order No. 1 represent a combined increase of \$70,335.00. The revised contract amount is \$4,440,930.15.

**Source of Funds:**

Special Purpose Fund – Better Streets Safer City Supplemental Funding – Public Works Department, Street Resurfacing – Other Capital – Project No. PC-0912, Resurfacing of S Pennsylvania Ave from SW 59th St to SW 44th St – Non-Capital Construction (750-7603-3305001-OTHCP-STX17SR0110-52044007)

**Review:**

Public Works Department

**Recommendation:** Amendment and Change Order be approved.